3/04

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

om PTO-**1594** (ev. 10/02)

02-19-2004

# 

RECOI

**TR** 

102673201

i. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	<del></del>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     Mellon Bank	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania     Internal     Address:_Suite 405			
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other national banking association  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 8521 Leesburg Pike  City: Vienna State: VA Zip: 22182  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Pennsylvania state chartered bank			
Other  Execution Date: 2/11/2004	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2218079			
	1904236. 2007079, 1962686, 890530			
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes V No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Joan L. Long				
Internal Address: Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:190 S. LaSalle St.	8. Deposit account number: 13-0019			
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603				
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
Total number of pages including cover	gnature 2/13/2004  Per sheet attachments, and document: 3			
Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & T	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments			

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231
40, 00, 10

100 00 10

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002914 FRAME: 0951

### SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT

This Security Interest Assignment (this "SI Assignment") is dated as of February  $\coprod$ , 2004, and acknowledged and agreed to by Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania state chartered bank ("Citizens"), as successor to Mellon Bank, N.A., a national banking association ("Mellon Bank"), a lender to Anteon Corporation.

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- A. Anteon Corporation and its affiliates granted Mellon Bank, as collateral agent, a security interest in the trademarks and patents set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto ("Secured IP").
- B. In 1999, Mellon Bank recorded its security interest in the Secured IP with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO").
- C. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated December 1, 2001 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Citizens became the successor to certain assets of Mellon Bank, including the security interest in the Secured IP.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Citizens states as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. (a) Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Mellon Bank has assigned to Citizens all of its right, title and interest in the Secured IP.
- Section 2. <u>Security Interest Filing</u>. Citizens shall record with the USPTO this SI Assignment and record the transfer of the security interest in the Secured IP from Mellon Bank to Citizens.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is signed by an officer duly authorized as of the day and year first written above.

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor-in-interest to Mellon Bank, N.A.

By:

Name: Leslie Grizzard Title: Vice President

Address: 8521 Leesburg Pike, Suite 405

Vienna, VA 22182

Telephone: 703-610-6095 Facsimile: 703-610-6070

CHDB01 1210974.1 020404 0958C 063

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002914 FRAME: 0952

## EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARKS

Mark	Owner	Class	Goods/Services	Serial No. / Reg. No.	App. Date / Reg. Date
ANTEON CORPORATION	Anteon Corporation	41,42	Providing training services	2,218,079	01/19/1999
DESIGN ONLY	Analysis & Technology, Inc.	9	Kiosks featuring computer based multimedia advertising utilizing touch screen technology	1,904,236	07/11/1995
VISITOUCH	Analysis & Technology, Inc.	9	Kiosks featuring computer based multimedia advertising services utilizing touch screen technology	2,007,079	10/15/1996
TECHMATICS	Techmatics, Inc.	42	Engineering and consulting services in connection therewith	1,962,686	12/12/199 6
TECHMATICS (Virginia)	Techmatics, Inc.	42	Provide engineering & consulting services	890,530	5/31/1987

**RECORDED: 02/13/2004** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002914 FRAME: 0953